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ORDER 
 
By the Commission: 
 
 In a Staff Report from the Energy Division dated August 26, 2011, the Staff of 
the Illinois Commerce Commission ("Commission") recounts an incident occurring on 
August 9, 2010 involving MidAmerican Energy Company (“MEC”). According to the 
Staff Report, Cecil Hoskins, a contract employee of L.E. Myers Company ("Myers") 
working for MEC, contacted a "primary jumper" with his hammer while simultaneously 
contacting an exposed neutral wire. Staff alleges that the injured employee was not 
utilizing appropriate personal protective equipment at the time of the accident. 
 
 Staff investigated the incident as mandated by Section 8-507 of the Public 
Utilities Act ("Act"). 
 

The Commission shall investigate all accidents occurring within this State 
upon the property of any public utility or directly or indirectly arising from 
or connected with its maintenance or operation, resulting in loss of life or 
injury to person or property and requiring, in the judgment of the Commis-
sion, investigation by it, and shall have the power to make such order or 
recommendation with respect thereto as in its judgment may seem just 
and reasonable. 

 
The first paragraph of Section 8-101 of the Act states that a utility must provide service 
that is safe for its employees. 
 

A public utility shall furnish, provide, and maintain such service instrumen-
talities, equipment, and facilities as shall promote the safety, health, 
comfort, and convenience of its patrons, employees, and public and as 
shall be in all respects adequate, efficient, just, and reasonable. 

 
 The Staff Report details MEC's position is that its contract with Myers absolves it 
of any responsibility for the safety of contract workers. Staff has also detailed the 



incident itself. From its investigation and analysis, Staff reached the following conclu-
sions: 
 

(1) Mr. Hoskins should have been wearing safety gloves 
 
(2) Mr. Hoskins should have covered-up the energized primary jumper on the 

back side of the pole, or the open-wire secondary before leaning upon it, 
or both 

 
(3) MEC and Myers properly informed their other employees about the acci-

dent 
 
(4) MEC did not investigate the accident for itself 
 
(5) MEC provided no evidence that Myers did anything in response to the ac-

cident except to issue a safety alert 
 
(6) MEC has relinquished responsibility for the safety of its contractor’s em-

ployees through the terms of its contract 
 

Commission Staff noted that it provided its report to MEC prior to this initiation of the 
citation proceeding in an attempt to seek an agreement from MEC that it take an active 
role in monitoring and enforcing safe working practices for not only its own employees, 
but also for employees of contractors working on MEC’s facilities and to ask MEC to 
adopt and explain changes to its policies and procedures that will make that active role 
a part of MEC’s work practices. In the absence of a positive response from MEC, the 
Commission Staff recommends that the Commission issue a citation order finding that 
MEC violated Section 8-101 of the Public Utilities Act and directing MEC to take a more 
active role in monitoring and enforcing safety rules for its contract employees. 
 
 The Staff Report presents a sufficient basis to initiate a proceeding pursuant to 
the authority of Section 8-507 of the Act to determine whether MEC is in violation of 
Section 8-101 of the Act in that it failed to maintain such service instrumentalities, 
equipment, and facilities as shall promote the safety, health, comfort, and convenience 
of its patrons, employees. 
 
 The Commission, being fully advised in the premises, is of the opinion and finds 
that: 
 

(1) the Commission has jurisdiction over the subject matter herein and the 
parties hereto; 

 
(2) MidAmerican Energy Company is a public utility as defined in Section 3-

105 of the Public Utilities Act in that it is a person who engages in the 
transmission of electricity; 

 



(3) MidAmerican Energy Company should be made a respondent to this pro-
ceeding; 

 
(4) the Staff Report from the Energy Division provides a basis for the initiation 

of a proceeding to determine whether the MidAmerican Energy Company 
has failed to comply with the requirements of Section 8-101 of the Public 
Utilities Act in that it has failed to maintain such service instrumentalities, 
equipment, and facilities as shall promote the safety, health, comfort, and 
convenience of its patrons, employees; 

 
(5) a proceeding should be initiated pursuant to Section 8-507 of the Public 

Utilities Act [220 ILCS 5/8-507] to determine whether MidAmerican Energy 
Company has failed to comply with Section 8-101 of the Public Utilities 
Act; 

 
(7) the Staff Report dated August 26, 2011 should be made a part of the 

record of this proceeding. 
 

 IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED by the Illinois Commerce Commission that a 
proceeding be initiated to determine whether MidAmerican Energy Company has failed 
to comply with the requirements of Section 8-101 of the Public Utilities Act in that it has 
failed to maintain such service instrumentalities, equipment, and facilities as shall 
promote the safety, health, comfort, and convenience of its patrons, employees. 
 
 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that MidAmerican Energy Company is made 
respondent to this proceeding. 
 
 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Staff Report dated August 26, 2011 is made 
a part of the record of this proceeding. 
 
 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that respondent appear at the offices of the 
Commission at the time and date specified by the Administrative Law Judge assigned 
to this proceeding. 
 
 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that failure of the respondent to appear as ordered 
may result in findings that MidAmerican Energy Company failed to comply with the 
requirements of Section 8-101 of the Public Utilities Act and may result in the imposition 
of civil penalties pursuant to Section 5-202 of the Public Utilities Act. 
 
 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Order is not final; it is not subject to the 
Administrative Review Law. 
 
 



 By Order of the Commission this 5th day of October, 2011. 
 
 
 
 

(SIGNED) DOUGLAS P. SCOTT 
 

        Chairman 
 


